CITY OF CRAIG

ORDINANCE NO. 462

AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION OF GRANTS FOR F/Y 1998-1999

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRAIG:

Section 1. **Classification.** This ordinance is a noncode ordinance and is not of a general and permanent nature and shall not become a part of the code of the City of Craig, Alaska.

Section 2. **Effective Date.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CRAIG, ALASKA that the office of the City Administrator is hereby authorized to receive, negotiate, execute and administer any and all documents and contracts required for granting funds to the City of Craig and managing funds on behalf of this entity. The City Administrator is also authorized to execute any subsequent amendments to said contracts to provide for adjustments to the projects within the scope of services or tasks, based upon the need of the project. An further that the amount of these grants be appropriated to the office of the City Administrator for expenditure of these projects. The projects are listed below.

- 1) \$23,271.15 from DCRA for Day Care Assistance Grant
- 2) \$82,755 from Department of Administration Capital Project matching grant program for the design and construction of the J.T. Brown Industrial Park
- 3) \$50,795 from Department of Administration Capital project matching grant program for the Design and Construction of the J.T. Brown Industrial Park
- 4) \$7,000 from Alaska State Library for Public Library Assistance Grant Program
- 5) \$26,860 from DCRA for the ACMP Planning Grant

- 6) \$75,000 from Department of Justice-COPS Universal Hiring, to hire a police officer
- 7) \$1,000 from Alaska Council on Prevention of Alcohol and Drug Abuse, for youth advocacy building and recreational opportunity development

ADOPTED this third day of September, 1998

LEST VICKI VICKI OF CRA ORPORA ORPORA RICHARD POLLEN ACTING CLERK MAYOR HAMTT OF Þ "IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

ORDINANCE NO. 462

)

(--)